
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 19th October 2011. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
reviewing performance for the period 1st April to 30th 
September 2011. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. EMERGENCY PLANNING - MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations seeking 
approval for the Memorandum of Understanding for 
Emergency Management. 
 

S Hansen 
388630 

5. ANNUAL EQUALITY PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 23 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Senior Policy Officer on the 
achievement of the Council’s Single Equality Scheme Action 
Plan. 
 

Mrs L Sboui 
388032 

6. CARBON MANAGEMENT  PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management on the Council’s Carbon Management Plan. 
 

C Jablonski 
388368 

7. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 
LEVY DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE  (Pages 53 - 142) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
consultation responses received on the Huntingdonshire 

P Bland 
388430 



Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 

 

9. FUNDING FOR CCTV  (Pages 143 - 158) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Operations outlining options 
for the future operation of the CCTV service. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

10. LAND AT THE WHADDONS/ THONGSLEY, HUNTINGDON  
(Pages 159 - 166) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Housing Services and of 
Corporate Services seeking the approval of terms for the 
disposal of Council-owned land at the Whaddons/ Thongsley, 
Huntingdon. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

 Dated this 9 day of November 2011  
  

  Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 



 
 
Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk /e-mail:   if 
you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on 
any decision taken by the Cabinet. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 20 
October 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
   
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors I C Bates, D B Dew, Mrs J Dew, J 

W Davies and A Williams. 
 
 
46. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd September 

2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest in Minute No. 52 by 

virtue of his role as advisor to the Huntingdonshire Citizens’ Advice 
Bureaux. 
 

48. FINANCIAL MONITORING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted 
with anticipated cost variations and timing changes in the Capital 
Programme for the 2011/12 financial year.  
 
In considering the main variations to the programme, Members have 
been advised of the early repayment of a mortgage by a Housing 
Association.  Although this money could now be utilised to fund other 
schemes, Executive Councillors noted that the redemption would 
result in a significant loss of interest. Having suggested that any 
future loan be subject to an early repayment clause, the Cabinet 
  
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the expenditure variations 

noted. 
 
 

49. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the projected 
budget outturn for 2011/12 together with details of variations from the 
previous forecast.  
 

Agenda Item 1

1



Members noted that the expected outturn of revenue expenditure was 
£22.2m which represented a reduction in the approved budget of 
£398,000.  However, Executive Councillors acknowledged that some 
£3m of reserves was required to balance the budget.  Whereupon, it 
was  
  
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 
 

50. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS AND CHARGES ON 
PROPERTIES   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No 11/42 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet considered a proposal to put charges on properties to 
recover certain costs of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) together 
with the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels (Social and 
Economic Well-Being) thereon. 
 
Members were advised that the Housing Grants, Consultation and 
Regeneration Act (as amended) had given local authorities the 
discretion to impose a limited charge on adapted properties of owner 
occupiers for repayment if their property was sold within ten years 
and if the DFG cost more than £5,000. Having noted that the 
maximum that could be reclaimed was capped at £10,000 and in 
recognising that most adaptations do not add to the home’s capital 
value with the exception of the garage and outbuilding conversions 
and extensions, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that charges be placed on properties where owner 
occupiers receive a disabled facilities grant in excess of 
£10,000 (excluding HIA fees) where the grant is for a 
garage or outbuilding conversion, or extension or any 
combination of these; 
 

(b) that the Heads of Legal and Democratic Services and of 
Housing Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing, be 
authorised to determine the most effective and efficient 
procedure for placing charges on properties to include 
the development and adoption of a repayment scheme; 
and 
 

(c) that the Head of Housing Services be authorised to 
decide whether to seek repayment in accordance with 
paragraph 2.5 of the report now submitted. 

 
51. CAMBRIDGESHIRE PUBLIC SECTOR ASSET MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY   
 
 By way of a report by the Managing Director (Communities, 

Partnerships and Projects) (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the background to the 

2



Making Assets Count Programme and Cambridgeshire Public Sector 
Asset Management Strategy. The report had been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose 
comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Members were advised that the Programme aimed to deliver high 
quality and effective management of public sector assets in 
Cambridgeshire. An essential part of this was the development of an 
Asset Management Strategy, bringing together public sector 
organisations across Cambridgeshire to develop a joined-up 
approach to the management and use of their property assets. 
 
Having noted the benefits of sharing assets, proposals to establish a 
Project Board in each of the district areas and the terms of reference 
for the proposed Huntingdonshire Board, the Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 
 

(b) that the Making Assets Count Programme and the 
establishment of a Huntingdonshire Making Assets 
Count Board be supported; and 
 

(c) that the Cambridgeshire Public Sector Asset 
Management Strategy be endorsed. 

 
52. VOLUNTARY SECTOR REVIEW   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental & 

Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of a 
review of the Voluntary Sector Organisations that hold commissioning 
agreements with the Council. The report had been considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) whose comments 
were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that officers have met with 
representatives of the affected organisations to discuss the potential 
impact of a reduction in grant funding on service users, their ability to 
attract external funding and the organisations’ capacity to use their 
financial reserves to offset any budget reductions. 
 
In considering budget reductions, Members concurred with the Panel 
that a 50 % reduction in funding could place some of the 
organisations in a vulnerable position and may result in an increase in 
demand for services provided by the Council and other public sector 
service providers, the cost of which could exceed any grant 
reductions. 
 
Particular reference was drawn to accommodation costs for some of 
the organisations, Members concurred with the panel that alternative 
accommodation options should be investigated with a view to 
achieving efficiencies. 
 
Having acknowledged the excellent work of each of the organisations 
and in stressing the Council’s commitment to supporting them, the 

3



Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 
 

(b) that officers be requested to continue negotiations with 
appropriate organisations and other statutory partners in 
an attempt to facilitate organisational change; and 
 

(c) that savings potential of alternative accommodation 
arrangements be investigated.  

 
53. GREEN HOUSE PROJECT UPDATE   
 
[...]
Treasury Management Advisers it is proposed 
to combine the two cash flow tables set in the original policy because of 
the difficulty of differentiating cash flow borrowing when it is in the 
Council’s interest to use its own funds or to borrow short to cover capital 

10



expenditure:  

 
Borrowing to fund capital schemes Upper 

Limit 
Lower 
Limit 

Actual 
Under 12 months 25% 0%  
12 months and within 24 months 25% 0%  
24 months and within five years 25% 0%  
Five years and within 10 years 50% 0%  
10 years and above 100% 0%  

 
The Proposed replacement table and targets becomes: 

Borrowing  Upper 
Limit 

Lower 
Limit 

Actual 
Under 12 months 75% 0% 0% 
12 months and within 24 months 25% 0% 0% 
24 months and within five years 25% 0% 0% 
Five years and within 10 years 50% 0% 0% 
10 years and above 100% 0% 100% 

 
 
7.4   Investment repayment profile – limit on the value of investments 

that cannot be redeemed within 364 days 
The purpose of this indicator is to control the Council’s exposure to the       
risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments.    
The total principal sums invested to final maturities beyond the period 
end were: 

 
 2011/12 

£000 
2012/13 
£000 

2013/14 
£000 

Limit on principal invested beyond 
year end 18,700 13,100 10,100 
Actual principal invested beyond year 
end 10,000 5,000 0 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
8.1 Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council: 

• that it approves the revised table and targets in paragraph 7.3 
• notes the contents of this report 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS    
Working papers in Financial Services 
 
CONTACT OFFICER    
Steve Couper – Head of Financial Services    Tel. 01480 388103

Cash flow borrowing  Upper 
Limit 

Lower 
Limit 

Actual 
Under 12 months 100% 100%  
Above 12 months  0% 0%  

11



 
ANNEX A 

 
 
 

Investments as at 30 September 2011 
 

  £000 Investment 
date 

Rate  
% 

Repayment 
date 

Term Deposits      
Royal Bank of Scotland 5,000 19/12/08 4.04 19
[...]
t. 

 
2.3 Attention has also been drawn to the indicators which are currently used by 

the Council to measure certain treasury management risks. With regard to the 
indicator ‘Maturity Structure of Borrowing’, the Panel has noted a proposal to 
combine the indicators for ‘Cash flow borrowing’ and ‘Borrowing to fund 
capital schemes’ as set out in paragraph 7.3 of the report. The change is 
proposed because of the difficulty of differentiating cash flow borrowing when 
it is in the Council’s interest to use its own funds from borrowing short to 
cover capital expenditure. The Panel has supported the change. 

 
2.4 The Panel has been informed of the Council’s Investments as at 30 

September 2011 and has received an explanation as to the role of the Capital 
Receipts Advisory Group in determining investment activity. Members have 
noted that the constitution and membership of this Group will need to be 
reviewed. 

 
2.5 As a consequence of a question on the Council’s Net Assets, the Panel has 

noted that net cash is likely to fall. Details of the net position over the course 
of the next few years will be presented as part of the report on the Council’s 
budget in February 2012. Forward borrowing will be considered in light of 
market conditions.  

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

13



3.1 The Cabinet is requested to take into consideration the views of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) as set out above when 
considering this item. 
 

 
Contact Officer: A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager 
 � 01480 388015 
 

14



 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The County Council and District Councils are required in their role as 

Category 1 responders (as set out in the Civil Contingencies Act 2004) to 
make preparations and respond to civil emergencies. A Memorandum of 
Understanding has been drawn up to set out the guiding principles of how the 
councils will work together in order to optimise the deployment of resources in 
each council most effectively. 

 
1.2 This report seeks Cabinet’s agreement for the Managing Director (People, 

Performance and Partnerships) to sign the Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) for Emergency Management.  

 
 
2. PURPOSE OF THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING  
 
2.1 The purpose of the MOU is to ensure a clear understanding of the way in 

which partners will work together to deliver effective emergency planning in 
accordance with relevant legislations and ensure the provision of mutual aid 
in the event of an incident.  

 
2.2 The MOU is set out in the appendix to this report. A couple of key points to 

note are set out in paragraph 3 below. 
 
 
3. RESPONSIBILITIES AND FUNDING 
 
3.1 The District Council will normally be the lead local authority responder in an 

emergency within their administrative boundaries. The County Council may 
coordinate the local authority response for any emergency extending beyond 
the boundaries of a single district if requested to do so by the district or if the 
district council is overwhelmed by the extent of the emergency.  

 
3.2 There is no funding regime associated with this agreement. 
 
3.3 In the event of a council requesting mutual aid from a partner agency, such as 

provision of additional staff to help out in an emergency, the requesting 
authority will bear the financial cost associated with the provision of such aid.  

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 

CABINET 17th NOVEMBER 2011 
 
 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT  
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
(Report by the Head of Operations) 

Agenda Item 4

15



5.1 Cabinet are asked to agree that the Managing Director (People, Performance, 
Partnerships) signs the attached Memorandum of Understanding for 
Emergency Management.  

 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sonia Hansen 

Streetscene Manager  
 �     01480 388630 
 

16



 
   

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\8\AI00035879\$wjkkze5p.doc  1 

EEMMEERRGGEENNCCYY  MMAANNAAGGEEMMEENNTT  
MMEEMMOORRAANNDDUUMM  OOFF  UUNNDDEERRSSTTAANNDDIINNGG 

 
 

The Co
[...]
0,000 to meet the direct cost 

of achieving objectives, the majority of which is used for employee 
and Member training.  Other costs include the time taken to review 
and make changes to services/policies in response to assessment of 
residents needs and completing activities set out in the Action Plan. 
The Equality Impact Assessments undertaken have not resulted in 
any significant expenditure and the Council is making a proportionate 
but effective response to statutory and business requirements. Costs 
associated with the external Diversity Peer Challenge have already 
been set aside. 

 
 
 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

25



4 
 

7.1    Cabinet is asked to: 
 

� Note progress with the Single Equality Scheme action plan and the 
findings from Equality Impact Assessments conducted during 
20010/11 (Appendix A & B) and; 

� Note that an external review (Diversity Peer Challenge) will take 
place on 28th and 29th February and be aware of the role of 
Members during this review. 

 
Background Papers 
Single Equality Scheme  
 
Contact Officers:   Louise Sboui, Senior Policy Officer   
   � 01480 388032 
   louise.sboui@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

26



    

1 
 

 
Appendix A - Single Equality Scheme Action Plan 2010/2013 (annual update November 
2011)  
Action  Responsibility  Target  Progress  
Knowing your community and equality mapping  
Continue to research the needs of people with a disability in terms 
of access to services and information about our services through 
consultation, engagement with service users (and non users) and 
analysis of local, regional and national reports* 

Policy 
 
 

On going  Partial achievement 

Explore the possibility of creating a profile of LGBT (Lesbian, Gay, 
Bisexual, Transgender) population and 
 
Religion, Belief and non-Belief in Huntingdonshire – this was 
amended to equality mapping of people with a disability.  

Policy  
 
 

April 2011 Complete  
 
 
Not yet commenced  

Continue to encourage corporate approach to
[...]
already being put in place and considerable amount is being done to 
reduce energy use within Pathfinder House through behavioural change, 
including Saturday closure and active management using the 
sophisticated building management system (BMS). 

 
 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 Significant progress has been made in reducing emissions during the 

first two years of the Carbon Management Plan. The Council is now half 
way towards achieving its target of reducing CO2e emissions by 30% 
over a five year period. A clear delivery pathway has been identified for 
the remaining three years of the plan with projected savings evidenced 
by the payback of highly successful, easily replicated projects that have 
been implemented to date. 

 
4.2 The review of energy use at the Council’s main buildings indicates that 

there is still significant scope to undertake lower cost, fabric based 
efficiency measures with shorter payback periods and to combine these 
with projects with a slightly longer payback that will maximise the use of 
renewable energy and generate a significant income for the Council.  

 
4.3     Close working between One Leisure and Environmental Management 

has enabled energy efficiency and consequent cost savings to be central 
to the delivery of high quality leisure services. Going forward it will 
remain very important to make the most of refurbishment opportunities 
at buildings such as One Leisure St Ives, to ‘design in’ energy saving 
measures such as natural lighting and natural ventilation.  Failure to do 
so will result in high running costs at what can be very energy intensive 
facilities. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(a) note the good progress towards the implementation of the Councils 
Carbon Management Plan and the positive impact this has had on 
energy use and energy bills at the Councils main sites. 

 
(b) to support ongoing cross-functional energy reviews to maximise cost 

savings and the continued use of the Salix ring-fenced funding and 
Environment Strategy Capital funding to implement further energy 
saving projects. 

 
(c) to note the installation of Solar PV panels as outlined in paragraph 2.7 of 

this report. 
 

 
 
 

45



 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
HDC Carbon Management Plan 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Chris Jablonski (Environment Team Leader) 
   Tel: Ext. 8368 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

46



 

ANNEXE A 
 
 
Green House Gas (GHG) Emissions for Huntingdonshire District Council’s (HDC) 
Estate – Financial Year 2010/2011 
 
GHG e missions data for period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011 
 Global Tonnes of Carbon Dioxide equivalent (CO2e)* 
 10/11 09/10 Base Year 08/09 
Scope 1 – Direct emissions 2,761 2,760 3,205 
Scope 2 – Energy indirect 3,070 3,088 3,577 
Scope 3 – Other indirect 93 168 167 
Total gross emissions 5,923 6,016 6,949 
Carbon offsets 0 0 0 
Green tariff 0 0 0 
Total annual net emissions 5,924 6,016 6,949 
Intensity measurement ‘Tonnes of CO2e per member of full time staff’ 8.3 7.4 9.0 
*CO2e includes Carbon Dioxide, Nitrous Oxide and Methane emissions 
 
Company Information 
HDC is a District Council covering a geographical area of approximately 350 square miles and home to a population of over 160,000. 
 
Reporting Period 
1 April 2010 – 31 March 2011 
 
Change in emissions 
Scope 1 - This section of the table above records all of HDC’s gas, petrol and diesel consumption, used to heat Council-owned buildings and to run 
the fleet of waste collection and street cleansing vehicles and the fleet of pool cars. 
There has been a steady decrease in CO2e from the consumption of gas, petrol and diesel. This can be attributed to a number of measures including 
energy efficiency solutions at the leisure centres, such as boiler replacements and insulation and the rescheduling of refuse and recycling rounds to 
reduce miles travelled by the fleet. 
 
There has been a small increase in the use of gas in the last few years which is attributable to the installation of C

Minutes of the meeting

56.

57.

58.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite
0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on
Thursday, 17 November 2011.

PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite — Chairman.

Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray,
N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th October 2011
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor B S Chapman reminded the Cabinet that he had declared
a personal interest in Minute No 52 of the Minutes by virtue of his role
as advisor to the Huntingdonshire Citizens’ Advice Bureaux.

Councillors J D Ablewhite, B S Chapman and T D Sanderson
declared personal interests in Minute No 64 by virtue of their
membership of St Ives, St Neots and Huntingdon Town Councils
respectively.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective
levels of performance achieved during April to September 2011 by
external fund managers in the matter of the investment of the
Council’s capital receipts.

Members’ attention was drawn to the indicators which are currently
used by the Council to measure certain treasury management risks.
Executive Councillors were advised of a proposal to combine the
indicators for “Cash flow borrowing” and “Borrowing to fund capital
schemes” which would overcome the difficulty of differentiating cash
flow borrowing when it is in the Council’s interest to use its own funds
or to borrow short to cover capital expenditure.

Having received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Economic Well-Being) on the matter and in noting that the Executive
Leader had joined the Deputy Executive Leader, Executive Councillor
for Resources and the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Economic Well-Being) on the Consultation on Treasury Matters
Group, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that Council be recommended to note the contents of the
report and approve the revised table and targets for borrowing



59.

60.

61.

set out in paragraph 7.3.

EMERGENCY PLANNING - MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was
appended a copy of the Memorandum of Understanding for
Emergency Management.

Members were acquainted with the background to the memorandum
which had been developed by Cambridgeshire County Council and
Cambridgeshire’s District Councils to deliver emergency planning in
accordance with the relevant legislation and to ensure the provision of
mutual aid in the event of an incident.

Having considered the issues involved in responding to an
emergency, the scope for mutual aid and the financial cost associated
with the provision of such aid, the Cabinet

RESOLVED
(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and

(b) that the Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships
and Projects) be authorised to sign the Memorandum
of Understanding for Emergency Management.

ANNUAL EQUALITY PROGRESS REPORT

By way of a report by the Senior Policy Officer (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated on the
progress made to date on delivery of actions and targets set out in the
Council’s Single Equality Scheme Action Plan.

Having considered the information contained in the report, the
findings from Equality Impact Assessments conducted in 2010/2011,
the role of Members in a required external assessment (Diversity
Peer Challenge) of the Plan and the views of the Overview and
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) on the matter, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the progress made with the Single Equality
Scheme Action Plan be noted;

(b) that the findings from the Equality Impact Assessment
conducted in 2010/2011 and summarised in the
Appendices to the report be noted; and
(c) that the undertaking of an external review (Diversity
Peer Challenge) on 28th and 29th February 2012 be
noted.
CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE

A report by the Head of Environment Management was submitted (a



62.

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing progress
towards the implementation of the targets set out in the Council’s
Carbon Management Plan. The report which included data and
narrative on energy efficiency and renewable measures being
introduced during the current financial year had been considered also
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being)
whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet.

Executive Councillors were advised that the Council was half way
towards achieving its target of reducing CO? emissions by 30% over
a five year period. In discussing the scope to reduce energy use
further during the remaining three years of the Plan, attention was
drawn to the project to install Photovoltaic (PV) solar panels at the
Council’'s main sites. Having noted that as a result of changes to the
Government’s feed in tariff the extent of the proposed scheme had
been significantly reduced, Members concurred with the Overview
and Scrutiny Panel that further analysis as to the viability of the
project should be undertaken. At the same time, Executive
Councillors questioned the life expectancy of the solar panels and the
cost associated with maintaining them.

Having questioned the deadline for registering a PV scheme for the
Government’s subsidies, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the progress made towards the implementation of
the Council's Carbon Management Plan and the
positive impact this has had on energy use and bills at
the Council’s main sites be noted;

(b) that the undertaking of cross functional energy reviews
as a way of maximising cost savings and the continued
use of the Salix ring-fenced funding and Environment
Strategy Capital Funding to implement further energy
saving projects be supported; and

(c) that the Managing Directors (Resources) and
(Communities, Partnerships and Projects) be
authorised, after consultation with  Executive
Councillors’ to approve the installation of Solar PV
Panels on the Council’s main sites and if necessary a
further report be submitted to the next meeting of the
Cabinet.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE

Further to Minute No. 11/18, the Cabinet considered a report by the
Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) outlining the responses received to the consultation on
the Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) -
Preliminary Draft Levy Charging Schedule and suggested
amendments to the Schedule as a consequence thereof.

Members were reminded that the new scheme would put the Council
in a more powerful position with regard to influencing where money



63.

64.

from the CIL is spent. However, it would bring with it additional
responsibilities including the establishment of an appropriate policy
outlining the charges to be imposed, the process to be employed and
monitoring and accountability mechanisms to ensure sound
governance arrangements.

The responses had been discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny
Panel (Environmental Well-Being) arising from which the Panel were
reassured that the Charging Schedule would be subject to an
examination in public to ascertain whether it is sound, prior to its
adoption in Spring 2012.

Having been advised that the final document would require to be
reformatted in accordance with advice received from the Department
of Communities and Local Government, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the Huntingdonshire Community Infrastructure Levy -
Draft Charging Schedule be approved for a four week
statutory consultation period in November/December
2011;

(b) that prior to the statutory consultation, the Head of
Planning Services be authorised, after consultation with
the Executive Councillor for Planning and Housing, to
make any necessary amendments to the Huntingdonshire
Community Infrastructure Levy — Draft Charging Schedule
following advice received from the Department of
Communities and Local Government; and

(c) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning and
Housing, to make any minor amendments following the
statutory consultation to prepare the document for
submission for Examination.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting
because the business to be transacted contains exempt
information relating to the financial and business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority that holds that
information) and to terms proposed in the course of
negotiations for the acquisition or disposal of property.

FUNDING FOR CCTV

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a
copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) outlining
a range of options for the future operation of the CCTV service. The
report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels
(Social Well-Being) and (Economic Well-Being) whose comments
were relayed to the Cabinet.



65.

In considering the options available, Executive Councillors were
advised that Officers have met with local Town Councils to discuss
the potential for joint working and funding and have written to the
Police Authority, Environment Agency, Luminus and Parish Councils
to ask for financial contributions. Although some Town Councils were
reluctant to formalise any contribution until it has been determined
which cameras they would have responsibility for, agreement in
principle to support the CCTV service had been received from some
of the Town Councils and a draft Service Level Agreement prepared.
In that respect, Executive Councillors recognised the benefits of joint
working and the co-location of CCTV to preserve the service.

In noting the significant costs associated with “moth balling” the CCTV
system, issues surrounding out-sourcing and reducing CCTV staffing
numbers and having requested that the matter be kept under review
in the event that more resources become available, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the estimate of potential income and savings for
the CCTYV service for 2012/13 and beyond be noted;

(b) that funding for CCTV for 2012/13 as outlined in the
report now submitted be approved in principle subject
to later consideration of the Council’s budget; and

(c) that the proposed draft Service Level Agreement with
Town Councils, appended to the report now submitted,
be approved.

LAND AT THE WHADDONS/ THONGSLEY, HUNTINGDON

The Cabinet considered a joint report by the Head of Housing
Services and Corporate Services Manager (a copy of which is
appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) seeking approval for the
proposed disposal of Council-owned land at the
Whaddons/Thongsley.

RESOLVED

that the disposal of land at the Whaddons/Thongsley,
Huntingdon to the Luminus Group be approved on the terms
set out in the report now submitted, subject to the Executive
Councillor for Resources being satisfied that the Councils
legal costs for the sale are being met.

Chairman



